

No. 11-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDEN CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826
deepak@guptabeck.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 28, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Congress intended to authorize disparate- impact claims under the Fair Housing Act.....	4
A. Congress intended to authorize disparate-impact claims when it enacted the Fair Housing Act in 1968.....	5
B. Congress intended to continue authorizing disparate-impact claims when it amended the Fair Housing Act in 1988.....	13
II. The canon of constitutional avoidance should play no role in this case.....	20
Conclusion	22
Appendix: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants' Association v. District of Columbia,
444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....16

Arthur v. City of Toledo,
782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)16

Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
297 U.S. 288 (1936).....21

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....20

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....20

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971).....3, 13

Halet v. Wend Investment Co.,
672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982)16

Hanson v. Veterans Administration,
800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)16

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington,
844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), *aff'd in part*, 488
U.S. 15 (1988).....16

Langlois v. Abington Housing Authority,
207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....16

<i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights,</i> 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	13, 16
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership v. Secretary of HUD,</i> 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo,</i> 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....	13, 16
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano,</i> 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	20, 21
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	2, 20
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton,</i> 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack,</i> 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	13, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Marengo County Commission,</i> 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	21
<i>Watson v. Forth Worth Bank & Trust,</i> 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	13

Yazoo & Mississippi Valley Railroad Co. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.,
226 U.S. 217 (1912).....21

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964,
Pub. L. No. 88-352, tit. VII, 78 Stat. 2413, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) (§ 703(a)(2))13, 14

Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284,
tit. VIII, 82 Stat. 73 (Fair Housing Act)13
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....3, 4, 10, 20
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) (§ 804(a)).....*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1) (§ 804(f)(1)).....18
42 U.S.C. § 3605(c)18
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1)18
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4)18
42 U.S.C. § 3608(a).....19

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub.
L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 161916

Regulations

U.S. Department of Housing & Urban
Development, *Implementation of the Fair
Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects
Standard*, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15,
2013).....19, 20

Executive & Legislative Materials

113 Cong. Rec. 22,841 (1967).....5, 6

114 Cong. Rec. 980-93 (1968)9

114 Cong. Rec. 2085 (1968).....6, 9

114 Cong. Rec. 2274 (1968).....9

114 Cong. Rec. 2274-75 (1968)10

114 Cong. Rec. 2277 (1968).....8, 10

114 Cong. Rec. 2278 (1968).....7

114 Cong. Rec. 2279 (1968).....3, 7

114 Cong. Rec. 2279-80 (1968)9, 10

114 Cong. Rec. 2281 (1968).....9

114 Cong. Rec. 2688 (1968).....3, 6, 7

114 Cong. Rec. 2688-89 (1968)7

114 Cong. Rec. 2690 (1968).....7

114 Cong. Rec. 2699 (1968).....3, 7

114 Cong. Rec. 3421 (1968).....10

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968).....7, 10

114 Cong. Rec. 5214-22 (1968)10

114 Cong. Rec. 5216 (1968).....11

114 Cong. Rec. 5220 (1968).....10

114 Cong. Rec. 5222 (1968).....11

126 Cong. Rec. 31,171 (1980).....	14
126 Cong. Rec. 31,164 (1980).....	15
126 Cong. Rec. 31,166-67 (1980)	15, 16, 19
127 Cong. Rec. 22,156 (1981).....	15
129 Cong. Rec. 808 (1983).....	15
133 Cong. Rec. 7180 (1987).....	15
134 Cong. Rec. 23,711 (1988).....	17, 18
Exec. Order No. 11,365, 32 Fed. Reg. 11,111 (1967).....	5, 11
<i>Fair Housing Act of 1967: Hearing before the Senate Subcommittee on Housing and Urban Affairs of the Senate Committee on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	8
<i>Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1987: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. (1987).....</i>	17
H.R. Rep. No. 96-865 (1980)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988)	16, 17
S. 1358, 90th Cong. § 4(a) (1967).....	8
S. 139, 99th Cong. § 6(e) (1985).....	15
Other Authorities	
Jean Eberhart Dubofsky, <i>Fair Housing: A Legislative History and a Perspective</i> , 8 Washburn L.J. 149 (1969).....	7

Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton,
*American Apartheid: Segregation and the
Making of the Underclass* (1993).....9, 12, 13, 19

Charles Mathias & Marion Morris,
*Fair Housing Legislation: Not an Easy
Road To Hoe*, Cityscape: A Journal of
Policy Development and Research, HUD,
Vol. 4, No. 3 (1999) 15

*Report of the National Advisory Commission
on Civil Disorders* (N.Y. Times ed. 1968).....5, 11, 12

Thomas J. Sugrue,
*The Origins of the Urban Crisis: Race
and Inequality in Postwar Detroit* (1996).....6
